from higher net premiums, including the benefit of the BMO Life
Assurance acquisition late in the second quarter of 2009, partially
offset by the effects of unfavourable movements in interest rates
and equity markets on policyholder liabilities.  Net interest
income increased marginally as deposit and loan growth in our
private banking and brokerage businesses was largely offset by
spread compression in our brokerage businesses.  The weaker
U.S. dollar lowered revenue by $30 million.
 Non-interest expense increased $32 million or 2.8%, primarily
as a result of higher revenue-based costs, in line with improved
performance.   The BMO Life Assurance acquisition increased
expenses by $32 million. The Group continues to focus actively on
expense management. The weaker U.S. dollar reduced expenses
by $23 million.  The cash productivity ratio of 72.2% improved
700 basis points from the same period last year.

26 • BMO Financial Group Third Quarter Report 2010

BMO Capital Markets (BMO CM)

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q3-2010

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q3-2009

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q2-2010 YTD-2010

Increase (Decrease)

vs. YTD-2009

Net interest income (teb)  355 (35) (9%) (25) (7%) 1,095 (150) (12%)
Non-interest revenue 326 (242) (43%) (214) (40%) 1,350 320 31%

Total revenue (teb) 681 (277) (29%) (239) (26%) 2,445 170 7%
Provision for credit losses 66 29 81% (1) (1%) 198 85 77%
Non-interest expense 421 (61) (13%) (47) (10%) 1,359 19 1%

Income before income taxes 194 (245) (56%) (191) (50%) 888 66 8%
Income taxes (teb)  64 (65) (52%) (61) (50%) 284 75 35%

Net income  130 (180) (58%) (130) (50%) 604 (9) (1%)

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets (after tax) 1 1 nm 1 nm 1 1 nm

Cash net income 131 (179) (58%) (129) (50%) 605 (8) (1%)

Trading Products revenue 397 (291) (42%) (220) (36%) 1,541 18 1%
Investment and Corporate Banking revenue 284 14 5% (19) (6%) 904 152 20%
Return on equity 11.8% (10.8%) (13.1%) 18.4% 4.2%
Cash return on equity 11.8% (10.8%) (13.1%) 18.4% 4.2%
Operating leverage (16.3%) nm nm 6.0% nm
Cash operating leverage (16.3%) nm nm 6.0% nm
Productivity ratio (teb) 61.9% 11.6% 11.0% 55.6% (3.3%)
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 61.9% 11.6% 11.0% 55.6% (3.3%)
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 0.95% (0.01%) (0.06%) 0.96% (0.01%)
Average earning assets ($ billions) 148 (14) (8%) (6) (4%) 152 (21) (12%)

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions, except as noted)
Total revenue (teb) 230 (24) (10%) (9) (4%) 743 (127) (15%)
Non-interest expense 171 24 16% (15) (8%) 518 73 17%
Net Income 11 (47) (82%) 8 +100% 65 (197) (75%)
Average earning assets (US$ billions) 49 (7) (13%) 4 8% 47 (10) (17%)

nm – not meaningful

Q3 2010 vs Q3 2009

Net income was $130 million, down $180 million or 58% from the
very strong performance of a year ago.  Revenue decreased and
there were higher provisions for credit losses on an expected loss
basis.  Employee costs were lower, in line with revenue
performance, resulting in reduced overall expenses.  ROE was
11.8%, compared with 22.6% a year ago.
 Revenue decreased $277 million or 29% to $681 million.  In a
more difficult trading environment, trading revenue decreased
significantly, driven by a combination of the negative impact of
widening credit spreads, lower trading margins and fewer trading